installments, with $3.175 million paid in the first quarter of 2011, and the remaining $3.175 million payable in the first quarter of 2012. Under
the terms of the settlement with the DOJ, the Company will pay a total of $8.0 million in penalties in three installments, with $3.5 million paid in
the first quarter of 2011, and $2.25 million payable in each of the first quarters of 2012 and 2013.

Conversion of Remaining Principal Balance of Convertible Debentures

On February 24, 2011, the holder of the Company�s convertible debentures, Sandell Asset Management Corp., elected to convert the remaining
principal balance of $8.3 million of the convertible debentures into 514,086 shares of the Company�s common stock. The conversion price was
$16.21 per share. As a result of the conversion, the restricted cash balance of $8.0 million in the consolidated balance sheets is no longer
restricted. The following financial information gives effect to the transaction as if it took place on December 31, 2010.

83

Edgar Filing: MAXWELL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

December 31, 2010
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(unaudited)

December 31, 2010
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 39,829 $ 8,000(1) $ 47,829
Restricted cash 8,000 (8,000)(1) �
Trade and other accounts receivable 27,141 �  27,141
Inventories, net 19,290 �  19,290
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,713 (8)(2) 2,705

Total current assets 96,973 (8) 96,965
Property and equipment, net 20,129 �  20,129
Intangible assets, net 1,651 �  1,651
Goodwill 24,956 �  24,956
Pension asset 5,321 �  5,321
Other non-current assets 781 �  781

Total assets $ 149,811 $ (8) $ 149,803

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 28,115 $ �  $ 28,115
Accrued warranty 449 �  449
Accrued employee compensation 6,079 �  6,079
Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt 3,511 �  3,511
Deferred tax liability 1,373 �  1,373

Total current liabilities 39,527 �  39,527
Deferred tax liability, long-term 1,166 �  1,166
Long-term debt, excluding current portion 12,608 (10,380)(3) 2,228
Other long-term liabilities 8,487 �  8,487

Total liabilities 61,788 (10,380) 51,408

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 2,715 52(3) 2,767
Additional paid-in capital 238,419 9,659(3) 248,078
Accumulated deficit (163,870) 661(4) (163,209)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 10,759 �  10,759

Total stockholders� equity 88,023 10,372 98,395

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 149,811 $ (8) $ 149,803

The pro forma adjustments are as follows:

Edgar Filing: MAXWELL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

(1) to reclassify restricted cash to non-restricted cash
(2) to write off the balance of unamortized debt issue costs
(3) to record the conversion of the outstanding convertible debentures balance into shares of the Company�s common stock. The amount

includes the principal balance of $8.3 million, the unamortized debt discount of $47,000, and the fair value of the holder�s and the
Company�s conversion rights of $2.1 million.

(4) the net pro forma impact to the consolidated statement of operations of the conversion of the convertible debentures. The actual gain